,T.’Q
Bo.rougr: Council of F%%‘ oy
King’s Lynn & 2ol

West Norfolk } "?'

Local Development
Framework Task
Group

Agenda

Wednesday, 14th September, 2016
at 10.00 am

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn



IN 4\
W TRAN

communication for all

If you require parts of this document in another language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative
format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepiecieS8amas dalas no 51 dokumenta cita valoda, lielda druka, audio, Braila raksta vai
alternativa formata, 10dzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informacijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa

01553 616200 un més centisimies Jums palidzét.

RUSSIAN
Ecnun Bam Hy>XHbI YacTu 3TOro0 AOKYMEHTa Ha OPYroM si3blke, KpymnHbIM WprudToM, WwpudTtoMm bpanng,
B ayamo- unu nHom copmate, obpawantecb B MudopmaumonHbin LieHtp Coseta no Tten.: 01553

616200, n mbl NocTapaemMcsi BaM NOMOUYb.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros Sio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu Sriftu, Brailio rastu, kitu formatu ar
norite uzsisakyti garso jrasg, susisiekite su Savivaldybés informacijos centru (Council Information

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek jmanoma padéti.

POLISH

Jesli pragng Panstwo otrzymacé fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym jezyku, w duzym druku, w
formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy
o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zas my zrobimy, co mozemy, by

Panstwu pomac.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressdo grande, audio, Braille ou
qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informagdes do Municipio pelo

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



'*'\:\
»w

King’s Lynn & '—
{

Borough Council of

West Norfolk M

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT
FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP
AGENDA

DATE: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK
GROUP - WEDNESDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

VENUE: COMMITTEE SUITE, KING'S COURT, CHAPEL
STREET

TIME: 10.00 am

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 6 - 11)

To agree the notes of the previous meeting held on 10 August 2016.
MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all members present, whether the Member is part

of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34




Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chairman of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard
before the meeting commences. Any Member attending the meeting under
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have
been previously notified to the Chairman.

CORE_STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES
REVIEW (Pages 12 - 61)

Discussions have taken place with Development Management officers around
the review of the Core Strategy and Development Management (SADMP)
policies. A copy of the table used for this process is attached including a
column for ‘notes’, etc. It would be useful for Members of the Task Group to
also contribute to this process. The following links will assist Members identify
the existing policies being reviewed:

Core Strategy -
https://www.west-
norfolk.gov.uk/downloads/download/68/core strateqgy document

SADMP Development Management Policies —

http://consult.west-

norfolk.gov.uk/portal/sad _mod2016/saddpdmod_doc/mod_readonly?pointld=s
1459761691851#section-s1459761691851

Members’ views are requested.

CALL FOR SITES AND POLICY SUGGESTIONS (Pages 62 - 81)

A ‘Call for sites and Policy Suggestions’ form has been prepared (copy
attached for Members information). The Borough has cooperated with other
Norfolk local authorities to develop a consistent approach to this process.
Two councils have already used a version of the form for their call for sites
exercise. We need to send this out to initiate the process of collecting
information on potential sites and policies for inclusion in the plan review.

The ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ offers an opportunity for
developers, agents, landowners, individuals, and other interested parties to
promote sites located within the Borough for future development, suggest
locations/areas for special policy treatment, and put forward policy
suggestions. Sites can be submitted for a variety of uses including: residential
housing, employment, retail and business uses, community facilities, and
other types of development.

Members are recommended to note the Call for Sites and Policy
Suggestions Form.


https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/downloads/download/68/core_strategy_document
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/downloads/download/68/core_strategy_document
http://consult.west-norfolk.gov.uk/portal/sad_mod2016/saddpdmod_doc/mod_readonly?pointId=s1459761691851#section-s1459761691851
http://consult.west-norfolk.gov.uk/portal/sad_mod2016/saddpdmod_doc/mod_readonly?pointId=s1459761691851#section-s1459761691851
http://consult.west-norfolk.gov.uk/portal/sad_mod2016/saddpdmod_doc/mod_readonly?pointId=s1459761691851#section-s1459761691851

To:

DRAFT SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT (Pages 82 -

182)

A draft Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Scoping Report has been prepared
(copy attached) and now needs to be sent to statutory bodies for their
comments.

The draft report takes into account Natural England’s response to our initial
consultation. In summary the data has been updated, creating a new list of
relevant plans, policies and programmes and concluding that there are some
changes or sustainability issues that have increased in emphasis but that the
wording of our original SA criteria was sufficiently broad to adequately address
these issues.

The document must be sent to Natural England, the Environment Agency and
Historic England for consultation for a period of 5 weeks (Regulation 4 of the
Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004).
Following any changes it should go onto the Council’s website.

Members are recommended to note the draft SA Scoping Report.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held
on Wednesday 12 October 2016.

Members of the Local Development Framework Task Group

Councillors R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, C J Crofts, | Gourlay, J Moriarty,
M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

For Further information, please contact:

Wendy Vincent

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street

King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



Agenda Item 2

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Notes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group
held on Wednesday, 10th August, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room,
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell,
D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Moriarty.

NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2016 were agreed
as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34

There
[...]
King’s Lynn area. However, the LDF Manager informed
the Task Group that an officer from Norfolk County Council could be
invited to attend a future meeting to discuss if there was something that
could be done to identify the blockages and if there was a mechanism
to relief the pressure points.

The LDF Manager explained that the LDF Team would work up a plan
containing outputs for the preferred option for consideration at a future
meeting.

Following comments from Members on the decision not to specifically
allocate residential housing sites for the Rural Villages, the LDF
Manager explained that this had been predicated on Government
change and advised that whilst the role of these settlements within the
Borough was recognised, it was considered that contributions from
smaller developments and windfall developments would ensure that
those locally important settlements and their services were sustained.

In response to questions as to the criteria for determining facilities in
villages, for example, Doctor’s surgery and some practices currently
reaching saturation point, it was suggested that an officer from NHS
Cambridge be invited to attended a future meeting. The Principal
Planner (Policy) explained that there was a limited amount that a local
planning authority could do to influence expansion of or new Doctor’s
surgeries. The local planning authority could allocate land, but could
not ensure that a Doctor’s surgery would be willing to develop on the
site.



The Graduate Planner explained that the changes to Government
policy were anticipated in the Autumn 2016.

AGREED: 1) A NCC Officer be invited to attend a future meeting of the
Task Group.

2) An officer from NHS Cambridge/CCG be invited to attend a future
meeting of the Task Group.

c) Consideration of the Settlement Hierarchy

The Graduate Planner provided an overview and explained that it
ensured that new growth was appropriately distributed and the best
opportunities of supporting existing and new business
[...]
s website and had been updated to take account
of the Inspector's Appeal decision regarding the Public Inquiry relating
to a site in Heacham.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt invited the Task Group to ask
questions/comment.

There were questions or comments from the Task Group.

AGREED: The link to the report be included on the next Agenda of the
Regeneration and Development Panel for information only.

PLANNING POLICY TEAM WORK PROGRAMME FOR APRIL 2016
TO MARCH 2017

The LDF Manager provided an overview of the Policy Team Work
Programme as circulated with the Agenda which was noted by the
Task Group.

The Principal Planner (Policy) outlined the changes within the LDF
Team.

AGREED: A staff structure chart with photographs of the LDF Team
and Planning Control be circulated to the Task Group.

SOUTH EAST LINCS LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION

The LDF Manager explained that from time to time the Borough
Council was consulted by neighbouring Local Planning Authorities and
those that shared strategic issues, and invited to make
representations/comments on their Local Plans and policy documents
that they were formulating.

The Task Group discussed the Borough Council’s response.

AGREED: The Borough Council’'s response set out below be
submitted to South East Lincolnshire Local Plan consultation:

10



Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments relating to the
above consultation. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West
Norfolk shares an administrative boundary with South Lincolnshire
District Council, hence welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the
development of the District. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and
West Norfolk raises no objections to the documents, and requests that
due consideration is given to cross-border impacts on west Norfolk (if
any) at the planning application stage.

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk believes that the
level of co-operation has been proportionate to the significant of the
cross-border issues, and has met the requirements of the Duty to Co-
operate.

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held on Wednesday
14 September 2016 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite, King’s Court,
Chapel Street, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am

11



AN

Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk

Local Plan Review (2016 — 2036):

Consideration of SADMP DM Policies & CS
Area Wide Policies

Borough Council of
King’s Lynn &
West Norfolk

9 wa)| epuaby

%w«



€T

Contents

DM1 Presumption in favour of sustainable dEVEIOPMENT .........ooi i e et e e e et e e e e tb e e e e e s aateeeeaabaeeeeasstaeeeeassaeeeesnteeeesanssaeeesnnnrens 3
DM2 DEVEIOPMENT BOUNUAIIES ...eeiiiiiiieieitiiee e eeitee e e eette e e e eett e e e e eeteeeeeeaataeeeeesssaaeaastaseesaassaesesanssssesaansasseesanssssaesansseseeassseese e nssesesansaeeesanssseeeeanssaseesansssneesassnnees 4
DY AN - T LY A YTy VYA o I Tor= 1 N =] =T o SRR 5
DM3 Development in the SMaller VIllages @and HamIES . ... ittt e st e e s st e e s s e e e s s s bee e e e s saeeeeesssbeeeeesssbeeeeesasseeeeessseeessnnssaeessnnssnns 6
DM4 Houses in MUItIPIE OCCUPATION (HIVIOS) ....ccuuiieiiieiiiee ettt e etteeeette e ettt e s teeeeateeestsee e saeessaeessseeassaeasssasasssaeansessansssesssseasnsaseanseeanstaeesseeansseaansaeesaseeensseeenssaennes 8
DMS5 Enlargement or Replacement of DWelliNgs iN the CoOUNTIYSIHE ...ciiuiiiiiiieie e e s e e e st e e e e st a e e e e sabteeesesastaeeeenastaeeeennstaeesennsens 9
DMB HOUSING NEEAS OF FUIAI WOTKEIS ...eeiieiiieie ettt e et e e e ettt e e e et eeeeeaaaraee e e asaaeeeaasssaeeeaassaaeaansssaeeeaasaeeeeasseeeeeansseeeesaasseeeeeasseneesannseneesanssees 10
DIM7 RESIAENTIAI ANNEXES....ceieteeiiiiieiittee sttt st ettt e e sttt ettt e s bt e e s b et e s ae et e amb e e e sbeeesabeeesabeeesat e e e m e e e e aaseeea b e e e sabe e e sa R e e e m b e e e sm s eesas e e e sab e e e sabeeeamneeeambee e beeesarenesaneeeanneeennneeann 13
DMB8 Delivering Affordable Housing 0N Phased DEVEIOPMENT .....ccciii i iiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e s ab e s aeeaeeeeeeseaasnssaeesaeaaeessaaassssasaeasaeassesannsssrannnens 14
1)Y= e Ta Yo o [T o T o= ol |13 =TSP SPP 16
D]V O ] =YL W DAY= oY o] 1 0] o] AP USRUPUPRN 17
DM11 Touring and PermMan@nt HOlIAY SIEES ......uuiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e et e e e et e e e e e abaeeeeasabaeeeesassaaeeeasssaeeeeassseeeaaansseeeeaanssaeeesanssaaeeensstaeeseansseeessnnsres 19
B (= <Y d ol 2o T= Yo l N =Y Vo o SRR 22
DIMIL3 RAIIWAY TraCKWaYS ... ueiiiiiiiieiiie e i ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e aa bt e e eeeeeaeaeseasasasteaaaeeeaeasaaasnsseeesaeeseessaaasnseseeeaeeeeessasasssseseseeeeasessannnssseenneseesssesnannssssnnneeeeesannns 24
DM14 Development associated with the National Construction College, Bircham Newton, and RAF Marham ..........cccueeeeiiiii i 25
DM15 Environment, DESIZN @NT AMENITY ....ueiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie ettt te sttt e e sttt e e e sttt e e eseteeeeesasaeeeessssaeeeeassseeeeasassaeeesassseeeesassseeesenssseeeesssssanesansssaeeeensssaneessnsseeeesnnsees 27
DM16 Provision of Recreational Open Space for Residential DEVEIOPMENTS .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e ete e e e et te e e e s sabte e e e sabaeeeessbaeeeeenstaeesennnees 29
DM17 Parking Provision in New Development ReSidential AWeIIINGS.........cooi oottt et et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e ata e e e esabteeeeeeasteeesennseeeeesnnsees 33
DM18 Coastal Flood Risk Hazard Zone (HUNStaNton t0 DEISINGNAIM) ... ..uiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e et e e e e e eate e e e e eabaeeeeeataeeeeaabteaeeeanstaeeeennstneesennsens 34
DM19 Green Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring @nd IMITIGAtION ..........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et eeett e e et e e et eeeteeeeateeeeateeeetaeeeteeesseseastesessseeenseeesseeesseeas 37



VT

DM 20 RENEWADIE ENEIEY .oceiieiiieee ettt ee ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e e e et tte e e e e et aaeee s e asaeeeeasaseaeeaansssaeeaasssaeseaanssesee e sstaseeansssesesannssaseeaasseeeesasseaeesanseaeesannsea
[...]
shed for at least three years, have been profitable for at least one
of them and;

i. are currently financially sound, and have a clear prospect of remaining so
and;

ii. the rural based enterprise can sustain the size of the proposed dwelling;

iii. acceptable in all other respects

Notes / Issues Suggested Draft Revised Policy  Further

Wording Research?

10|Page



€c

Temporary occupational dwellings

4. If a new dwelling is essential to support a new rural based activity, it
should normally, for the first three years, be provided by a caravan, or
other temporary accommodation.

5. New temporary dwellings should only be allowed to support rural based
activities providing:

a. The proposal satisfies criteria 3a and 3b above

b. The application is supported by clear evidence of a firm intention and
ability to develop the enterprise concerned (for example significant
investment in new farm buildings is often a good indication of intentions);

c. The application is supported by clear evidence that the proposed
enterprise has been planned on a sound financial basis.

Existing Occupational Dwellings

6. Preference will be given to retaining agricultural or other rural based
occupancy dwellings where there is a local identified need.

7. Proposals for the relaxation or removal of agricultural occupancy
conditions will only be permitted where the applicant can demonstrate
that:

a. The dwelling has been occupied in accordance with the terms of the

Notes / Issues Suggested Draft Revised Policy  Further

Wording Research?

11|Page



ve

occupancy condition for a minimum of 5 years; and

b. There is no longer a need for the dwelling by those working, or last
working, in the locality in agricultural, forestry or a rural enterprise,
established by evidence of marketing (including the provision of details of
an independent market valuation reflecting the occupancy condition, as
well as all viewings and offers made) for a 12 month period at a price that
reflects the occupanc
[...]
in the same ownership as

13| Page



9

one or more adjacent plots of land at the time the application is
made or within 3 years of the date the application is made and
development of those sites would comply with other policies of
the Local Plan;

Planning history — If there is evidence of previous applications for
development of a larger site of which the application site forms a
part within the past 3 years of the date an application is made and
development of the larger site would still be acceptable under
other policies of the Local Plan; or

Extensions to existing consented development — If the site forms
an extension to a development that has been approved in the 3
years before the application is made and which is still capable of
being implemented or the site forms an extension to a
development that is being built out on the date the application is
made.

Notes / Issues Suggested Draft Revised Policy  Further

Wording Research?

14 |Page



LC

Notes / Issues Suggested Draft Revised Policy  Further

Wording Research?

DM9 Community Facilities

The Council will encourage the retention of existing community facilities
and the provision of new facilities, particularly in areas with poor levels of
provision and in areas of major growth.

Development leading to the loss of an existing community facility will not
be permitted unless it is demonstrated that either:

a) the area currently served by it would remain suitably provided
following the loss, or if not

b) itis no longer viable or feasible to retain the premises in a
community facility use.

15|Page



8¢

Notes / Issues Suggested Draft Revised Policy  Further

Wording Research?

DM10 Retail Development

The Council attach a high priority to the need to support and maintain
King’s Lynn, Downham Market and Hunstanton as major retail centres.
This will be achieved by a combination of measures to improve
attractiveness (by increased accessibility, environmental enhancements,
events and promotions), as well as
[...]
wnload/downloads/id/712/core_strategy_document.pdf

Agenda Item 7

Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk
Local Plan Review (2016 -2036)
Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions

Date 2016 — Date 2016

Regulation 18 - Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk is preparing a review of the Local Plan (Core
Strategy & Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan). Once adopted this will
allocate sites for development and apply polices to meet local needs and guide development in the
Borough up to 2036.

The ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ offers an opportunity for developers, agents, landowners,
individuals, and other interested parties to promote sites located within the Borough for future
development, suggest locations/areas for special policy treatment, and put forward policy
suggestions .

Sites can be submitted for a variety of uses including: residential housing, employment, retail and
business uses, community facilities, and other types of development.

At this stage, of plan preparation, the Borough Council is not limiting the locations where sites can
be put forward for consideration.

The Borough Council, in line with Government requirements, needs to know what land is available,
where, and for what use to ensure that development can be located in a sustainable manner.

Sites submitted will be assessed to ascertain the Borough’s Housing and Economic Land Availability
(HELAA). All the authorities in Norfolk consulted publicly on an agreed HELAA methodology. (please
see http://www.north-norfolk.gov.uk/planning/21445.asp). Note that the inclusion of a site within

the HELAA does not mean that it will be allocated or that planning consent will be given, the HELAA
is a technical document which will inform the Local Plan Review.

Further assessments will take place during the production of the Local Plan Review. This will identify
those sites which are ‘prefe
[...]
s.

Severe change from natural conditions as a result of human activity. Significant
restriction on the beneficial uses of the water body. Major impact on amenity.
Major impact on wildlife and fisheres with many species not present.

Figure 25 Source: DEFRA and EA Anglian River Basin Catchment Management
Plan,
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
500463/Anglian_RBD_Part_1_river_basin_management_plan.pdf

182



	Agenda
	2 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Review
	7 Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions
	Item 7

	8 Draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report



Minutes of the meeting

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group
held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Committee
Suite, King's Court, Chapel Street

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, | Gourlay, J Moriarty, M Peake, Miss S Sandell,
D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the meeting held on 10 August 2016 were agreed as a
correct record.

3 MATTERS ARISING

NCC Officer attending future meeting of the Task Group

The Principal Planner (Policy) to contact NCC and confirm a date to
attend a future Task Group meeting.

Officer from NHS Cambridge/CCE attending future meeting of the Task
Group

The Principal Planner (Policy) to contact NHS and confirm a date to
attend a future Task Group meeting.

Existing Settlement Hierarchy

To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

Current LDF Task Group

The Chairman, Councillor commented that the LDF process had
concluded and approved by Cabinet, he therefore proposed that the
Task Group be re-named “Local Plan Task Group” as reviewing the
Plan was an ongoing process. The Task Group agreed. Reference
would be made on the Borough Council’s website to advise the public.

Future Task Group Agendas




It was agreed that if future Agendas contained large policy documents,
hard copies would be available for Members and a
presentation/Executive Summary be given to assist the Task Group.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

CORE STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES
REVIEW

The Principal Planner explained that discussions had taken place with the
Development Management Officers around the review of the Core Strategy
and Development Management (SADMP) policies. A copy of the table used
for the process was attached and Members of the Task Group were invited to
contribute to the process.

The Task Group considered each of the policies as set out below:

DM1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development

No amendments.

DM2 Development Boundaries

No amendments.

DM2A Early Review of Local Plan

No amendments.

DM3 Development in the Smaller Villages and Hamlets

The Principal Planner (Policy) outlined the current outlined the current infill
policy.

The Principal Planner (Policy) explained that during the Plan Review Period
there would be an opportunity for the public to comment on development
boundaries.

Following a discussion on development boundaries, national planning policies
and the 5 year land supply, it was agreed that the Principal Planner (Policy)
would liaise with the Planning Control Manager and further details would be
presented to a future Task Group meeting.

DM4 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)

In response to questions from the Task Group, the Principal Planner
explained that a dwelling could be converted into an HMO with note more



than 6 residents without planning permission. It was explained that the
Borough Council’s Housing Standards Team intervened where permitted.

Following a discussion on associated facilities, bin storage and car parking
provision (one space per occupant being allocated), the Principal Planner
(Policy) undertook to liaise with the Planning Control Manager.

DMS5 Enlargement or Replacement of Dwellings in the Countryside

No amendments.

DM®6 Housing needs of Rural Workers

No amendments

A discussion took place on the definition of an agricultural worker. The
Principal Planner (Policy) drew Member’'s attention to page 11 of the
document relating to existing occupational dwellings:

Proposals for the relaxation or removal of agricultural occupancy conditions
will only be permitted where the applicant can demonstrate:

a. The dwelling has been occupied in accordance with the terms of the
occupancy condition for a minimum of 5 years; and

b. There is no longer a need for the dwelling by those working, or last
working, in the locality in agricultural, forestry or a rural enterprise,
established by evidence of marketing (including the provision of
details of an independent market valuation reflecting the occupancy
condition, as well as all viewings and offers made) for a 12 month
period at a price that reflects the occupancy condition.

DM7 Residential Annexes

Following a discussion, regarding size of an annexe, separate door, adjoining
to main house, separate annexe, conversion of garages to accommodate
relatives holiday lets, sub-division, etc it was agreed that the Principal
Planner (Policy) would discuss the issues raised by the Task Group with the
Planning Control Manager and report back to Members at a future meeting.

The Principal Planner informed the Task Group that officers were looking at
the approach being taken by other authorities.

DM8 Delivering Affordable Housing on Phased Development

A discussion took place regarding the planning history (2" bullet point):
Planning history — if there is evidence of previous applications for the
development of a larger site of which the application site forms a part within
the past e years of the date an application is made .....

The Principal Planner (Policy) undertook to liaise with the relevant officers
regarding the timescale quoted above and report back to the Task Group.

DM9 Community Facilities

No amendments.



DM10 Retail Development

Following a discussion on:

Developing retail opportunities in rural areas via the Internet.
A more café culture for town centres.

Out of town retail parks.

Farm shops, etc.

Emneth/Wisbech fringe

Policy DM10 would be brought back to the Task Group with further details.

DM11 Touring and Permanent Holiday Sites

No amendments.

Following a discussion on holiday homes, the Principal Planner (Policy)
advised that, when required, the Planning Officer would recommend a
condition on the planning permission.

DM12 Strategic Road Network

No amendments.

A discussion took place on the current traffic issues relating to the A149, A10
and A47.

Reference was made to KLATS survey which had been undertaken as part of
the Core Strategy work.

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer explained that
there would be more scope to look at the wider road/rail issues during the
Local Plan review process.
DM13 Railway Trackways

No amendments.

DM14 Development associated with the National Construction College,
Bircham Newton and RAF Marham

No amendments.

DM15 Environment, Design and Amenity

No amendments.

DM16 Provision of Recreational Open Space for Residential Developments

The Principal Planner (Policy) explained that DM16 would need to be
reviewed/simplified.

The Task Group referred to planning applications requiring the provision of
recreational open space and potential consideration being given to impact of
the Community Infrastructure Levy and the phasing of development on a
large scale site.



DM17 Parking Provision in New Development Residential Dwellings

No amendments.

DM18 Coastal Flood Risk Hazard Zone (Hunstanton to Dersingham)

No amendments.

A discussion took place around the involvement of the Environment Agency
and seasonal occupancy.

DM19 Green Infrastructure/Habitats Monitoring and Mitigation

No amendments.

DM20 Renewable Energy

No amendments.

DM21 Sites in Areas of Flood Risk

Supporting text to be amended to provide explanation of sequential testing.

DM22 Protection of Local Open Space

The Principal Planner undertook to liaise with officers regarding the inclusion
of a definition of green open space to be included.

CS08 Sustainable Development

The Chairman, Councillor proposed that the following Core Strategy Policies
be considered at the next meeting to which the Task Group agreed:

CS09 Housing

CS10 The Economy

CS11 Transportation

CS12 Environmental Assets
CS13 Community and Culture

AGREED: 1) Amendments be made to the policies identified above.
2) The following policies would be brought back to the Task Group:

DM3 Development in the Smaller Villages and Hamlets.

DM4 Houses in Multiple Occupation.

DM7 Residential Annexes

DM8 Delivering Affordable Housing on Phased Development

DM10 Retail Development

DM16 Provision of Recreational Open Space for Residential
Developments

3) The Core Strategy Policies set out below would be considered at the next
meeting of the Task Group



CS09 Housing

CS10 The Economy

CS11 Transportation

CS12 Environmental Assets
CS13 Community and Culture

CALL FOR SITES AND POLICY SUGGESTIONS

The Principal Planner Policy & Water Management Officer informed the Task
group that A Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions form had been prepared
and a copy attached with the Agenda.

The Task Group noted that the Borough Council had co-operated with other
Norfolk local authorities to develop a consistent approach to the process. The
Borough Council needed to send out the form to initiate the process of
collecting information on potential sites and policies for inclusion in the plan
review.

Members were advised that the ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ offered
an opportunity for developers, agents, landowners, individuals and other
interested parties to promote sites located within the Borough for future
development, suggest locations/areas for special policy treatment, and put
forward policy suggestions. Sites can be submitted for a variety of uses
including:  residential housing, employment, retail and business uses,
community facilities and other types of development.

In response to questions from the Task Group, the Principal Planner (Policy)
and Water Management Officer explained that an advertisement would be
published calling for sites, whereby anyone submitting a site would be
required to fill in a form (preferably electronic), although paper copies could
also be submitted. A News Release would be issued and notification sent to
all Agents.

Following questions on the previous call for sites, the Principal Planner
(Policy) explained that previous information which had been submitted was
not being used. A clean slate approach was being adopted and more
information was being requested that previously to ensure that correct
information was held for sites submitted.

AGREED: The Task Group noted the Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions
Form.

DRAFT SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING REPORT

The Principal Planner Policy & Water Management Officer explained that a
draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report had been prepared (a copy had
been circulated with the Agenda) and now needed to be sent to statutory
bodies for their comments.

The Task Group was informed that the draft report took into account Natural
England’s response to the Borough Council’s initial consultation. In summary,
it was explained that the data had been updated, creating a new list of
relevant plans, policies and programmes and concluded that there were some
changes or sustainability issues that had increased in emphasis, but that the



wording of the Council’s original Sustainable Appraisal criteria was sufficiently
broad to adequately address these issues.

It was explained that the document must be sent to Natural England, the
Environment Agency and Historic England for consultation for a period of 5
weeks, following any changes it should be published on the Council’s
website.

Comments were made on more houses being required in West Norfolk and
the importance of infrastructure to support growth. The Principal Planner
(Policy) and Water Management Officer explained that the Core Strategy
element could identify the bigger cumulative effect of infrastructure.

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer explained that
the policies for the document would be brought back to the Task Group.

In response to questions on what could be done to protect the Council, the
Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer advised that the
officer would have to defend decisions taken and highlighted that the next
assessment stage was key in that sites would only be allocated if they were
deemed deliverable.

AGREED: The Task Group noted the draft Sustainability Appraisal Scoping
Report.

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held on Wednesday 12
October 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market
Place, King’s Lynn.

Councillor C J Crofts offered his apologies for the meeting on 12 October.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm




